
EMERGENCY EVACUATION INSTRUCTIONS 
If you hear the alarm, leave the building immediately.  Follow the green signs.  Use the stairs 
not the lifts.  Do not re-enter the building until told to do so. 

Notice of Meeting 

Executive – Advisory Meeting 
Councillor Bettison OBE (Chair),  
Councillor Dr Barnard (Vice-Chairman),  
Councillors D Birch, Brunel-Walker, Harrison, Mrs Hayes MBE, 
Heydon and Turrell 

Tuesday 25 January 2022, 5.00 pm 
Online Only - Via MST 

 
 

Agenda 

Recommendations arising from this meeting will be considered in accordance with the 
delegations approved by Council on 28 April 2021. 

Item Description Page 

1.  Apologies   

2.  Declarations of Interest   

 Members are asked to declare any Disclosable Pecuniary or Affected 
Interests in respect of any matter to be considered at this meeting. 
 
Any Member with a Disclosable Pecuniary Interest in a matter should 
withdraw from the meeting when the matter is under consideration and 
should notify the Democratic Services Officer in attendance that they are 
withdrawing as they have such an interest. If the Disclosable Pecuniary 
Interest is not entered on the register of Members interests the Monitoring 
Officer must be notified of the interest within 28 days. 
 
Any Member with an Affected Interest in a matter must disclose the interest 
to the meeting.  There is no requirement to withdraw from the meeting when 
the interest is only an affected interest, but the Monitoring Officer should be 
notified of the interest, if not previously notified of it, within 28 days of the 
meeting. 

 

3.  Minutes  5 - 8 

 To consider and approve the minutes of the meeting of the Executive held on 
14 December 2021.  

 

4.  Urgent Items of Business   

 Any other items which, pursuant to Section 100B(4)(b) of the Local 
Government Act 1972, the Chairman decides are urgent. 

 

Executive Key Decisions 

The items listed below all relate to Key Executive decisions, unless stated otherwise below. 

5.  Homelessness and Rough Sleeping Strategy  9 - 100 

 To seek approval for an updated Homelessness and Rough Sleeping 
Strategy, which sets out how the council will work with partners to prevent 

 



EMERGENCY EVACUATION INSTRUCTIONS 
If you hear the alarm, leave the building immediately.  Follow the green signs.  Use the stairs 
not the lifts.  Do not re-enter the building until told to do so. 

and manage homelessness and eliminate rough sleeping. 

Reporting: Sarah Gee 

Exclusion of the Press and Public 

Agenda item 6 is supported by an annex containing exempt information as defined in 
Schedule 12A of the Local Government Act 1972.  If the Committee wishes to discuss the 
content of this annex in detail, it may choose to move the following resolution: 
 
That pursuant to Regulation 4 of the Local Authorities (Executive Arrangements) (Access to 
Information) Regulations 2012 and having regard to the public interest, members of the 
public and press be excluded from the meeting for the consideration of item 5 which involves 
the likely disclosure of exempt information under the following category of Schedule 12A of 
the Local Government Act 1972: 
 
(3) Information relating to the financial or business affairs of any particular person 

(including the authority holding that information). 
 

6.  Temporary Accommodation Housing Compliance, Void and Reactive 
Maintenance Contract  

101 - 114 

 To seek approval of the Procurement Plan for the procurement of a Reactive 
Maintenance Contractor to provide a 24-hour service for the Temporary 
Accommodation Housing, Compliance, void and reactive maintenance 
contract. 

Reporting: Sarah Gee 

 

7.  Exclusion of Public and Press   

 To consider the following motion: 
 
That pursuant to Regulation 4 of the Local Authorities (Executive 
Arrangements) (Access to Information) Regulations 2012  and having regard 
to the public interest, members of the public and press be excluded from the 
meeting for the consideration of item 8 which involves the likely disclosure of 
exempt information under the following category of Schedule 12A of the 
Local Government Act 1972: 
 
(3) Information relating to the financial or business affairs of any 

particular person (including the authority holding that information). 
 
NB: No representations were received in response to the 28 day notice of 

a private meeting.  

 

8.  Bridgewell Supported Living  115 - 196 

 To set out the invest-to-save business case for a 20-bedroom new supported 
living accommodation at the Bridgewell site. Supported Living enables people 
with a learning disability and/or autism to live independently, whether in 
shared accommodation or in their own home. By investing in good quality 
home styled accommodation, the Council will continue to demonstrate its 

 



EMERGENCY EVACUATION INSTRUCTIONS 
If you hear the alarm, leave the building immediately.  Follow the green signs.  Use the stairs 
not the lifts.  Do not re-enter the building until told to do so. 

commitment to ensuring that people are supported to be independent, 
resilient, physically and emotionally healthy. 

Reporting: Rajesh Sinha 

Sound recording, photographing, filming and use of social media is permitted.  Please 
contact Hannah Stevenson, 01344 352308, hannah.stevenson@bracknell-forest.gov.uk, so 
that any special arrangements can be made. 

Published: 17 January 2022 



This page is intentionally left blank



 

 

EXECUTIVE – ADVISORY MEETING 
14 DECEMBER 2021 
5.00 - 6.30 PM 

  

Present: 
Councillors Bettison OBE (Chair), Dr Barnard (Vice-Chairman), Brunel-Walker, Harrison, 
Mrs Hayes MBE and Turrell 

Also Present: 
Councillors Brossard and Kirke 

Apologies for absence were received from: 
Councillors D Birch and Heydon 

210. Declarations of Interest  

There were no declarations of interest. 

211. Minutes  

RESOLVED that the minutes of the meeting of the Executive on 16 November 2021 
be confirmed as a correct record and signed by the Leader. 

Executive Decisions 

The following minutes summarise the recommendations made to executive members: 

212. Overview and Scrutiny Review of Community Infrastructure Levy  

RECOMMENDED to the Executive Member for Planning & Transport that the 
recommendations of the Education, Skills and Growth Overview & Scrutiny Panel 
arising from its review of the Community Infrastructure Levy be accepted. 

213. Member's Equalities Working Group Recommendations  

RECOMMENDED to the Executive Member for Council Strategy & Community 
Cohesion that the recommendations of the Member’s Equalities Working Group 
including the adoption of a Mayor’s Charter be adopted by the Council. 

214. Capital Programme 2022/23  

RECOMMENDED to the Executive Member for Transformation & Finance that: 
 
1  An increase in the 2021/22 budget for the existing Time Square Community 

Hub capital scheme of £0.140m for improvements to the Council Chamber be 
supported; 

 
2 A Council funded capital programme of £9.309m for 2022/23 as detailed in 

paragraph 5.19 and summarised in Annex A of the Executive Director: 

5

Agenda Item 3



 

 

Resources’ report, including the new schemes listed in Annexes B–C be 
approved for consultation; 

 
3 The inclusion of £7.037m of expenditure to be externally funded (including 

£1.113m of S106 funding) as outlined in paragraph 5.20 be approved for 
consultation; 

 
4  The inclusion of an additional budget of £1m for Invest-to-Save schemes be 

approved for consultation. 

215. Revenue Budget 2022/23  

RECOMMENDED to the Executive Member for Transformation & Finance that: 
 
1 The draft budget proposals for 2022/23 be approved as the basis for 

consultation with the Overview & Scrutiny Commission and other interested 
parties or individuals. 

 
2 The Treasury Management Strategy and associated documents at Annexe E 

of the Executive Director: Resources’ report be approved for submission to 
the Governance and Audit Committee for a review each of the key elements. 

 
3  The 2022/23 Schools Budget be set at the eventual level of the Dedicated 

School Grant income plus any accumulated DSG balances and additional 
Council funding of £0.182m. 

 
4  The Leader of the Council be authorised to approve the allocation of the sums 

available for schools funding having regard to the decisions and 
recommendations of the Schools Forum and to agree detailed budgets for 
services centrally managed by the Council.  

 
5 The Council Tax Base be set at 48,249 (Band D equivalents) for 2022/23 as 

outlined in Annexe H. 
 
6  To fund identified one-off pressures from Earmarked Reserves, as specified in 

Annex B(ii). 
 
7  The virements relating to the 2021/22 budget as set out in Annexes F and G 

be approved and those that are over £0.100m be recommended to Council for 
approval. 

216. Housing Assistance Policy: Enabling Independent Living  

RECOMMENDED to the Executive Member for Adult Services, Health & Housing that  
 
1  The Housing Assistance Policy be approved and reviewed by officers at 5-

yearly intervals. 
 
2 Authority be delegated to the Executive Director: People in consultation with 

the Executive Member for Adult Services, Health and Housing to: 
 

(a) Make minor amendments to the policy to comply with legislation and 
guidance. 

 
(b)  To suspend the approval of any discretionary housing assistance 

offered in the policy. 

6



 

 

 
(c)  To introduce new assistance to help vulnerable, disabled and older 

residents should funding become available. 
 
(d) To set the annual level of funding to be made available for 

discretionary assistance offered under the policy, in the first year of 
implementation to be set at a maximum of 15% of the annual DFG 
budget. 

217. Domestic Abuse Safe Accommodation Strategy  

RECOMMENDED to the Executive Member for Adult Services, Health & Housing 
that: 
 
1 Publication of the Domestic Abuse Safe Accommodation Strategy 2021-2024 

be approved. 
 
2 The funding priorities set out in the strategy which will inform the 

commissioning of support services for domestic abuse be approved. 

218. Council Plan Overview Report  

RECOMMENDED to the Executive Member for Council Strategy & Community 
Cohesion that the performance of the council over the period from July-September 
2021 highlighted in the Overview Report be noted. 

219. Sensory Needs Services Tender  

RECOMMENDED to the Executive Member for Adult Services, Health & Housing that 
the Strategic Procurement Plan for procuring a provider (or multiple providers) for 
sensory needs services for Bracknell Forest residents be approved. 

CHAIRMAN 

7



This page is intentionally left blank



 

 

TO: EXECUTIVE 
 
DATE: 25 JANUARY 2022 
  
 
Development of a new Homelessness and Rough Sleeping Strategy 2021-2026 
Director of People 

 

1. PURPOSE OF DECISION 

1.1 The Council has a duty under the Homelessness Act 2002 to conduct a review of the 
nature and extent of homelessness every 5 years and to develop a strategy setting 
out how services will be delivered in the future to tackle homelessness and the 
available resources to prevent and relieve homelessness.  

1.2 The Council’s previous Homelessness Strategy was published in 2015. In May 2021, 
work began on a comprehensive review of homelessness and rough sleeping in the 
borough. This has informed the development of a new Homelessness and Rough 
Sleeping Strategy for 2021-26.  Following a period of external consultation on the 
draft strategy in November 2021, a final version of the strategy has been prepared for 
approval. 

  

2. RECOMMENDATION(S) 

2.1 Executive is asked to: 

(i) approve the Homelessness and Rough Sleeping Strategy 2021-26 which 
has been finalised following stakeholder consultation  

 (ii) delegate the development of a detailed action plan to the Assistant 
Director of Early Help and Communities, working with partners in the new 
Homelessness Forum 

 

3. REASONS FOR RECOMMENDATION(S)
[...]
essness Review began in May 2021, using homelessness 
statistics mainly from 2019/20 and 2020/21. The last year is recognised to have been 
significantly impacted by the Covid-19 pandemic. The longer-term impact of Covid-19 
on housing and homelessness is not yet known and the strategy and action plan take 
this uncertainty into account as far as possible. 

5.4 The way the Homelessness Strategy has been structured broadly follows the 
Government’s 2018 Rough Sleeping Strategy, which looks at actions in 3 domains: 
Prevention; Intervention; Recovery. The Strategy sets out a structured approach 
based on five priority areas. 

 

5.5 Priorities 1 and 2 focus on prevention by encouraging people to seek early housing 
advice in order to resolve any problems through a range of universal and targeted 
services.  Priority areas 3 and 5 relate to people who are homeless but do not have 
any specific support needs, and focus on providing housing options and other 

10



 

 

assistance. Priority 4 covers people who need support to recover from the issues 
which have led to their homelessness, or the trauma of being homeless.  

5.6 The success of the structured approach set out in the strategy depends on the level 
and quality of partnership working, with the Council taking a lead, but other key 
stakeholders working with the Council to prevent homelessness and end rough 
sleeping. The consultation process and the development of a detailed action plan are 
important means of building this partnership approach. 

 
Homelessness Review findings 

5.7 The review found that homelessness applications are increasing and that young 
people (both singles and families) are significantly over-represented.  The causes of 
this are complex but include rising housing costs and a relatively small private rented 
sector, low incomes and the impact of benefit caps for some households, and a 
shortage of affordable housing relative to levels of demand. Key findings are: 

 Homeless applic
[...]
and social housing landlords to increase 
move on from temporary accommodation.  

 Set up a Homelessness Forum to ensure effective communication and joint 
working between all relevant housing and support providers  

 Establish a forum to improve engagement with private landlords. 

 Improve support for victims of domestic abuse by taking forward the 
recommendations in the new Domestic Abuse Safe Accommodation Strategy.  

 Review and develop support options to help people with their initial recovery 
from homelessness and to sustain accommodation in the longer term. 

 

Delivering and monitoring the strategy 

12



 

 

5.12 These actions will be taken forward through the development of a detailed action plan 
to be agreed with partners, which will include target dates, outcomes and milestones. 
Future reporting and governance arrangements will also be agreed as part of this 
process. The main vehicle for overseeing the strategy and action plan will be the new 
Homelessness Forum which will be launched in January 2022. 

6 Consultation and Other Considerations 

Legal Advice 

6.1 The Homelessness Act 2002 places a duty on English local housing authorities, to 
formulate a homelessness strategy at least every five years. A review of 
homelessness in a local housing authority area must take place prior to a 
homelessness strategy being formulated and published. The legislation requires local 
housing authorities to take strategic responsibility for tackling and preventing 
homelessness in their local authority area. The Bracknell Forest Homelessness and 
Rough Sleeping Strategy 2021-2026 has been produced in compliance with the 
legislation. 

Financial Advice 

6.2 Bracknell Forest Council has had an uplift in Government funding over recent years 
to support work on preventing and relieving homelessness, including targeted funding 
specifically aimed at people who are rough sleeping. In 2021/22 a number of 
separate funding pots for rough sleeping were amalga
[...]
bling and Projects Manager, Early Help and Communities. 
01344 351699 
Ian.stone@bracknell-forest.gov.uk 
 
 

14

mailto:Ian.stone@bracknell-forest.gov.uk


 1 

 
 
 
 

 
 
 

Bracknell Forest  
Homelessness and Rough Sleeping Strategy 
2021-2026 
 
 
 
 
 
December 2021 
 
 
 
 
 
 

  

15



 2 

Bracknell Forest Homelessness and Rough Sleeping Strategy 2021-

2026  

Forward 

I am delighted to present to you the Bracknell Forest Homelessness and Rough Sleeping Strategy.  This 

strategy sets out the Council’s vision for tackling homelessness and how it will work with partners to 

prevent homelessness and eliminate rough sleeping. 

This strategy comes at a crucial period in time. A shortage of affordable homes and rapidly rising house 

prices are placing increased pressure on homelessness services, whilst at the same time, the covid 19 

pandemic has impacted on many households’ employment and welfare, leaving them vulnerable to 

homelessness.  As a result, we have seen a steady increase in the numbers of households, particularly 

single people, presenting as homeless over the last year.  Homelessness has an undoubtedly negative 

impact on people’s lives, well-being and opportunities.  Therefore, preventing homelessness and assisting 

people to remain in or access suitable accommodation are key priorities for this Council.  

We are proud of our achievements to date.  Following the introduction of the Homelessness Reduction Act 

in 2018, we re-focussed our services on prevention and early intervention.  We have been successful in 

preventing homelessness in a high number of cases, and our rate of prevention is better than the national 

and regional averages.  Using government funding to tackle rough sleeping, we have seen numbers reduce 

dramatically as a result of the support and assistance that we are providing. We rarely use bed and 

breakfast accommodation for homeless people and have made sure that families with dependent children 

are not placed in such accommodation.  

We are fortunate to work with local stakeholders who share our commitment to preventing homelessness 

and rough sleeping.  I would like to extend my thanks to all of these colleagues, as we could not achieve 

the successes we have already, without them.  

I am very pleased to endorse this strategy, knowing that it will deliver continuous improvements in how we 

tackle and prevent homelessness, and impact positively on people’s lives. 

 

 

 

Cllr. Dale Birch 

Executive Member for Adult Services, Health and Housing 

 

  

16



 3 

Introduction  

Bracknell Forest’s Homelessness and Rough Sleeping Strategy for 2021-2026 has been developed during a 

period of unprecedented uncertainty. Whilst some of the known housing and homelessness challenges will 

shape the detail of this strategy, there is the overarching context of the 2020 Covid-19 pandemic, which 

has had, and will continue to have an impact in communities in our local area, as well as in the UK and 

globally. As a result, it is difficult to predict in the longer term the likely impacts on different forms of 

homelessness. In the immediate future it is predicted nationally that there will be an increase in 

homelessness as the ending of restrictions on evictions take effect.  

There have been significant changes in national policy since the publication of the last Homelessness 

Strategy 5 years ago.  The Homelessness Reduction Act 2017 was introduced in April 2018, with the aim of 

offering more assistance to single people and to improve prevention of homelessness through placing this 

within a statutory framework.  The change in the legislation was cited as the most significant change in 

homelessness law in 40 years. At the same time, the Government announced a cross-Government priority 

to focus on ending rough sleeping by 2024.    

More resources have been made available by the Ministry of Housing, Communities and Local Government 

(MHCLG) to every l
[...]
 of Report 

1.1 To approve the Procurement Plan for the procurement of a Reactive Maintenance 
Contractor to provide a 24-hour service for the Temporary Accommodation Housing, 
Compliance, void and reactive maintenance contract.  

2 Recommendation(s) 

2.1 That the Procurement Plan for the appointment of a contractor to provide a 
Temporary Accommodation housing Compliance, void and reactive maintenance 
contract is approved.  

2.2 That the Executive is asked to delegate the award of the contract to the Executive 
Member for Adult Services, Health and Housing 

3 Reasons for Recommendation(S) 

3.1 There is a requirement of the Council’s Contract Standing Orders that any contracts 
in excess of £189k (for goods and services) are required to go to a formal tendering 
process to ensure value for money and compliance with legislation.  

3.2 To ensure that the Council has an effective and reliable contractor in place to deal 
with any compliance, void and reactive maintenance issues that may arise.  

3.3 Failure to do so could result in costly implications for the Council and could also 
impact on the services we are able to offer our tenants within the temporary 
accommodation portfolio of buildings.  

4 Alternative Options Considered 

4.1 One alternative option considered was a contractor framework for reactive 
maintenance consisting of local small to medium sized building contractors. 
However, the management of the frameworks (i.e. marking and ranking the suppliers 
fairly and equitably as the Council is legally obliged to do under the Public Contracts 
Regulations is more onerous than beneficial. It is also deemed appropriate that one 
contractor is utilised for all void works in order to proffer better value for money and 
consistency of works and services.  

5 Supporting Information 

5.1 The current services are provided as part of a corporate contract for maintenance 
and reactive repair services.  

101

Agenda Item 6



 

5.2 This contract will allo

Minutes of the meeting


 

 

EXECUTIVE – ADVISORY MEETING 
25 JANUARY 2022 
5.03  - 5.35 PM 

  

Present: 
Councillors Bettison OBE (Chair), Dr Barnard (Vice-Chairman), D Birch, Brunel-Walker, 
Harrison, Mrs Hayes MBE and Heydon 

220. Declarations of Interest  

There were no declarations of interest. 

221. Minutes  

RESOLVED that the minutes of the meeting of the Executive on 14 December 2021 
together with the accompanying decision records be confirmed as a correct record 
and signed by the Leader. 

Executive Decisions 

The following minutes summarise the recommendations made to executive members:  

222. Homelessness and Rough Sleeping Strategy  

RECOMMENDED to the Executive Member for Adult Services, Health and Housing 
that they: 
 

1. approve the Homelessness and Rough Sleeping Strategy 2021-26 which has 
been finalised following stakeholder consultation  
 

2. delegate the development of a detailed action plan to the Assistant Director of 
Early Help and Communities, working with partners in the new 
Homelessness Forum 

223. Temporary Accommodation Housing Compliance, Void and Reactive 
Maintenance Contract  

RECOMMENDED to the Executive Member for Adult Services, Health and Housing 
that they: 
 

1. The Procurement Plan for the appointment of a contractor to provide a 
Temporary Accommodation housing Compliance, void and reactive 
maintenance contract is approved.  
 

2. To delegate the award of the contract to the Executive Member for Adult 
Services, Health and Housing 

224. Exclusion of Public and Press  

RESOLVED that pursuant to Regulation 21 of the Local Authorities (Executive 
Arrangements) (Access to Information) Regulations 2000, members of the public and 



 

 

press be excluded from the meeting for the consideration of item 8 which involves the 
likely disclosure of exempt information under the following category of Schedule 12A 
of the Local Government Act 1972: 
 
(3) Information relating to the financial or business affairs of any particular person 

(including the authority). 

225. Bridgewell Supported Living  

RECOMMENDED to the Executive Member for Adult Services, Health and Housing 
that they: 
 

 
1. Approve funding of £0.095m as detailed in paragraph 5.22 for detailed design 

fees to take forward a proposal to build a new, bespoke facility with 20 self-
contained units on the Bridgewell site to enable people with learning 
disabilities to live independently in shared accommodation, which is estimated 
to save around £0.975m in revenue costs over the first 5 years of operation.  
 

2.  Note the specific requirements in paragraphs 5.23 – 5.27 pertaining to the 
potential grant from Homes England and agree to further explore the Homes 
England grant requirements for Option B (Council to build and thereafter 
appoint the providers) or Option C (To appoint a Registered Provider to build 
and operate) with a view to improving the financial position modelled in the 
business case attached as Appendix 2.  
 

3.  Approve the timetable set out in paragraph 5.28.  

CHAIRMAN 


